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THE WHITE HOUSE

WASHINGTON

Dear Mr. Graham:

This is in response to your Freedom of Information Act request to
Peter Keisler, Associate Counsel to the President.

As I explained in my letter to you dated November 23, 1987, the
White House, as an entity whose "sole function is to advise and
assist the President,” is not anr "agencv" subject to the Freedom
of Information Act. Kiss*-=je~ v. Repr~*ters "ommit+~~ for 1

of t»~ ®-~~3, 445 U.S. 13b, io5o (1980,. Accordingiy, we r¢
fully aeciine to comply with your request.

Moreover, the White House is not in a position to "
upon private request dccuments which purport to be
records. The White House records of prior Administ
stored at private libraries or at the National Arct
Records Administration. Other departments and ager
government are responsible for the storage of their
cal documents. I suggest that you contact those re
you wish to pursue your inquiryv.

Sincerelw

Jay B. S___hens
Deputy Counsel to the Pres..ent

Mr. Lee M. Graham
526 W. Maple
Monrovia, CA 91016



January 5, 1988

MEMORANDUM FOR JAY B. STEPHENS
FROM: PETER D. KEISLER€OK‘

SUBJECT: Freedom of Information Act Request from
Mr. Lee Graham

Mr. Lee Graham wrote to me at the suggestion of the Freedom of
Information Office at the Air Force. He is seeking information
on UFOs, and has in his possession several documents which have
the appearance of declassified government records and which refer
to UFOs.

Mr. Graham sought information on these matters from the
President's Foreign Intelligence Advisory Board by filing a
Freedom of Information Act request. By letter dated November 23,
1987, you informed him that PFIAB was part of the White House and
that the White House is not an "agency" subject to FOIA.

His letter to me is styled as a FOIA request, but he is in fact
requesting information, not records. Specifically he wants to
know whether the documents he has on UFOs are authentic, and
which agency he can turn to for "complete uncensored copies.”

I have attached for your review and signature a draft letter in
response.

Attachment



SO2 75720

27 May 1987

Freedom of Information Act Request
(5 U.S.C. 552)

ATTN: PETER KEISLER

Associate Counsel to the President
Culzahouse

Washington, D.C.

20500

Dear Mr. Keisler:

Sir, I have been referred to you by Anne W. Turner, Freedom
of Information Manager, Department of the Air Force (see
enclosure D).

Please note the enclosed documentation (see enclosure A-A7)
which is currently being circulated within the Aerospace
compunity in which I am employed.

This document (see enclosure A) confirms the existence of an
"NSC/MJ-12 Special Studies Project" and may be authenticated
by contacting Mr, Edward Reese at the National Archives in
Washington, D.C. His number is 202-523-3220.

The release of THIS memo/document (see enclosure A)
ostensibly authenticates THESE other documents which contain
references to the "MJ-12" "Group" (see enclosure A2, A3, and
A4),

This CIA document (see enclosure A3) relates the existence of
an Executive_Order #EO 01156 which was ostensibly cited to
prohibit me from acquiring documentary proof that an
extraterrestrial intelligence exists (see enclosure B-Bl).
The "Satellite System" that I here (see enclosure B #3) make
reference to HAS been widely publicized (see enclosure C)!

I understand that there IS an OPSEC Department of Defense
Directive #5200.1 TH that prohibits the circulation of
disinformation and/or improperly declassified material. THAT
Directive would obviously apply to this documentation (see
enclosure A2, A3 and A4); I, therefore, respectfully request-

1. An "OFFICIAL" declaration as to the authenticity of THIS
documentation (see enclosure A2, A3, and A4).



And if authentic-

2, The identity of the SPECIFIC agency to whom I should make
a request for a complete uncensored copy of THESE
records/documents (see enclosure A2, A3, and A4).

Thank you for your time Sir.

Lee . '\JL aillau
526 W. Maple
Monrovia, CA
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THE PRESIDENT'S APPOINTMENTS
FRIDAY, JULY 16, 1954.

B+ 50 - The President will recelve the Governor of
the Farm Credit Administration and the
Members of the Federal Farm Credit Board

9.00 -~ Cabinet Meeting

11,00 - The President will sign S, 3291, An Act
"Authorizing the President to present
a gold medal to Irving Berlin'
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The President will receive a group of
Congressmen, who wish to pay thelr res-—

12,15 =
pects and pledge thelr continulng suppsre
of the President's program.

1.00 - (LUNCH)
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BRIEPIRG OPPICER: ADM. ROSCOR H. HILLENKOBTTER (MJ-1)
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XOTE: This document has been prepared as a orelirin=ry briefing
only. It should be regarded as introductcry to a full operaticns
briefing intended to tolloyg
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omrmnm is a m SECRET Research and Develotment,’
Intelligence operation reeponsible directly and only to the
President of the United States. Operations of the croject are
cerrind out under control of the WHUNRIFING WY S Group
which was established by apecial classified executive order of
President Truman on 24 September, 1947, upon recom=+« .iation by
Dr. Vannevar Bush and 3ecretary Jr=-= ®~rrestal. (3ee Attachment
"A".) Members of tho<SiNE NG vere desisnated as follows:
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OPRATIOU“ 13 a 20P smm Research and Development,’
Intelligence operation reeponsible directly and only to the
President of the United States. Operations of the project are
cerried out under control of the FHENNVIINS W ™ Group
which was established by apecial classified execut:ive order of
President Truman on 24 September, 1947, upon recom=+ iation by
Dr. Vannevar Bush and Secretary James Porrestal. (3=e Attachment
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Adm., Rmoa H. Efllenkoetter

Dr., Vannevar Bush-

Secy, James V, Porrestal*
Gen, Nathan P, Twining
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CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY
WASHINGTON. D.C. 203508

June 4. Q>

-
Executive Briefing {Memol}

Yesterday R2 requested briefing on Project "A". 1In particular.
he wanted updated info from Qg MJ? advised that that

info was not available to P2 -~ " rently. Mhite House reaquested
info because of m Can't seem

to make those fools re=''> info 1s not availabie for

any dissemination. per recardless of who requests

info. Contact T-2P ano see 11 ne can assume custody of the
‘matter. ‘

Don't allow AF to evaluate IDENT info. They may open up a
- little too much.: KEND-2 <can assist to some extent.

PJS

L B ™ T | — i







TOP ....RET

PROJECT AQUARIUS

(TS/ORCON) (PROWORD): XXOOXXX Contains 16 volumes of documented
information collected from the beginning of the United States'
Investigation of Unidentified Flying Objects (UFOs) and Identified

Alien Crafts (IAC). The Project was originally established in

1953, by order of President Eisenhower, under control of XXXX

and MJ12. In 1960, the Project's name was changed from Project

XXX to Project Aquarius. The Project was funded by Xha con-

fidential funds (non-appropriated). The Project XXXX(for 1 full line)XXX
Dec 1969 after Project Blue Book #as closed. The purpose of

Project Aquarius was to collect all scientific, technological,

medical and intelligence information from UFO/IAC sightings

and contacts with alien life forms. This orderly file of

collected information has been used to advance the United

States' Space Program.

(TS/ORCON) The preceeding briefing is an historical account
of the United States Government's investigation of Aerial

Phenomenas, Recovered Alien Aircraftf and contacts with extra-

terrestrial Life Forums.



2.(TS/ORCON) PROJECT SIGMA: (PROWORD: XXXXXXXX. Originally established
as part of Project XXX in 1954, Became a separate project in 1976. Its mission
was to establish communication with Aliens. This Project met with positive sucess
(sis) when in 1959, the United States established primitive communications with the
Aliens. On April 25, 1964, a USAF intelligence officer ﬁet two allens at a pre-

arranged location in the desert of NewﬁMexico. The contact lasted for approximately

the Air Force

three hours.
officer managed to exchange basic information with the two Aliens (Atch 7). This

project is continuing at an Air Force base in New Mexico. ()5 50000000000 ¢

3. (TS/ORCON) PROJECT SNOWBIRD: (PROWORD: XX0OOX Originally established
in 1972. Its mission was to test fly a recovered Alien asircraft. This project

is continuing in Nevade (sic). XXOODORXKKnnanXXOKX

4

Rl

4, (TS/ORCON) PROJECT XonnXXX XanXOO0O000OXXX  Originally emtablished

in 1968. Its mission was to evaluate all UFOXXXXinformation pertainins to anace

technology ..OJECT POUlw.. continues XXanannnnnnannnnXXXXX

The above is a declassified version of a once-marked "TOP SECRET"
page foom a USAF PROJECTS document. Probability of authenticity = 90%.



“+

R
o

6 June 1984

INFORMATZON
‘\ Treedom of Information Act Officer
- Department of the Air Force .
k leadquarters Foreign Technoloqy Division
) :g:ggt-Patterson Air Force Base, Ohio

Dear Sir:

I am writing this letter as a Freedom of Information Act request (which I under-
stand permits a person access to non-classified pictures and data about various aircraft),
tolyou because the Foreign Technology Division fs alleged to be the origin of much of the
following. :

With the crash of Lt. Gen. Robert M Bond (See "A"), there are now circulating within
the Aerospace Industry a number of very curfous rumors. Tpey are-
B 1. That Lt. Gen. Bond was flying a company configured derivative of the Lockheed F-19
"Stealth" fighter featured in the movie- “Deal of the Century", as the F-19X. See "B".
s IS this correct and are any specifications and further pictures available of this F-19x?

. 2. That the -Lockheed F-19 "Stealth" fighter (See “C") was developed out of a project
code named "Have Blue" (See "D"), from the study of crashed "Flying Saucer® artifacts,
under the code name "Blue Room" (See "E") which were sequestered at FTD from Senator

ﬁ farry Goldwater (See “F"). Is this correct and are photographs of the Lockheed F-19
 'Stealth" fighter available yet?

4. That the General Dynamics Corp. has developed a MACH 5-6 (now operat.....l) re-
iz connafssance afrcraft (about to be released), replacement for the Lockheed SR-71 Black-
bird, which it fs now flying out of Tonopah, Nevada. See "A", arrnw. Is this correct and
when will pictures of this aircraft be available to the public?

5. What does the code name “Black Brant® CU™""“ITLY refer to?
I would appreciate a response to these questions.

* Thankyou for your time, Sir.
Most Sincerly

' “4E;e . Graham.
L5 e sy -— - JORINPUSIE PO e e G—miéﬁﬁ- —— v a—

Monrovia, Calif.
91016

























DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20330-1000

OFFICKE OF THE SECRETARY

Mr Lee M. Graham MAY 21 1987

526 W. Maple
Monrovia CA 91016

Dear Mr Graham

On May 14 we received your letter dated May 10, 1987 in which
you cite the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) and request authen-
ticity and statements.

Your letter indicated a misunderstanding of the operation of
the FOIA. The FOIA requires Federal agencies to search for and
determine the releasability of records, i.e., existing documents
which are held by that agency. The FOIA does not require any agency
to analyze and/or interpret documents for a requester.

The following statements correspond to the items in your letter.

1. This is not a valid FOIA request.

2. That record was not released from offices within our
jurisdiction. We suggest vou contact the source from which you
obtained it.

2. This is not a valid FOIA request.

4 thru 7. These are not valid FOIA requests.

8. Those records were not released from offices within our
jurisdiction.

Sincerely

/

A AT
ANNE W. TURNER
Freedom of Information Manager

87-526
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WASHINGTON

January 5, 1988

Dear Mr, Bothwell:

Your letter to the "Freedom of Information Officer®” at the White
House was referred to my office for a response. There is no
Freedom of Information Officer at the White House because the
White House, as an entity whose "sole function is to advise and
assist the President," is not an "agency" subject to the Freedom
of Information Act. Xigeincer v, Reporters Committee for Fre¢ lo
0f +ha Dress, 445 U.S. l>o0, 156 (1980).

You requested copies of communications from 1967 between former
President Nixon and former Vice President Humphreyv regarding the
Pecople's Republic of China. We do not maintain at the White
House copies of the White House records generated during previous
2Administrations. Papers from the Nixon White House are stored
and managed by the National Archives and Records Administration.
Accordingly, if you wish to pursue your inquiry, I recommend that
you write to Mr. James Hastings, Director, Nixon Presidential
Materials Project Staff, National Archives and Records Adminis-~
tration, Washington, D.C., 20408,

I hope this information is helpful to you.

Sincerely,

Jav B. Stephens
Deputy Counsel to the President

Mr. Anthonv P. X. Bothwell
1320 Spring Valley Common
Livermore, CAR ©94550-6760



January 4, 1988

M] DJRANDUM FOR JAY B. STEPHENS
FROM: PETER D. KEISLER

SUBJECT: Freedom of Information Act F Juv 3t by
Mr. Anthony Bot , 11

1 the attached letter to the "Free Informaticn Cfi1 ce ' at
the White House, Mr. Anthony P. X. L1 requests "copies of
ol inications pertaining to Presic ton's request, a 1
fe 3y Vice President Hubert H. Hun 3 agreement, that
Humphrey go on an unpublicized visi 1e 1 »o>ple's Republic of

China on behalf of Nixon in 1969."

I have attached for vour review and signature a draft letter in
response which explains that the White Hm is not subiject to

the F1 2dom of Information Act and sugges tha he contact the
Nixon TLibrary at the National Archives and Records Administration.

Attachment















MEMORANDUM 1 _R Al

FROM: C.
SUBJECT: Re
1¢

As requested, tt

June 12, 1987

attached letter is for your signatu:









~

Al

+

WASHINGTON i =-CE! ~

JNY C. BEILENSQN L 1025 LONGWOATH BUILDING 20515 »

230 DisTRICT, CALIFORNIA

(202) 225-59 11

LOS ANGELES OFFICE:
11000 WILSHIRE BouLEvAaRD 90024

A

ala . ~ Y "
o s ggress of the [ i

COM

18401 BURBANK BOULEVARD

ecr #ouse of Representatives e
Washington, BE 20515

June 2, 1987

r. Alan Kranowitz
Deputy Assistant to the Preside t
for Legislative Affairs
112 East Wing, The White House
1600 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20500
Dear Mr. Kranowitz:
I am writing to request a copy of President and Mrs. Reagan's
1986 income tax return and refund for our constituent, Mr. Joseph
Weiss. We will greatly apprec! =e it if you can send a copy of
this document to our West Los Angeles office so that we can forward
it to Mr. Weiss. If you have any questions in this regard, please
feel free to call me at FTS 793-7801.
Thank you very much for your cooperation.
Sincerely,
John Trott
Staff Assistant to

ANTHONY C. BEILENSON
Member of Congress
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THE WHITE HOUSE ' Chron.

WASHINGTON

July 23, 1987

Dear Mr. Trott:

Thank you for your letter dated June 29, 1987, addressed to Alan
Kranowitz, Deputy Assistant to the President for Legislative
Affairs, in behalf of your constituent, Mr. Joseph Weiss,
concerning the Pre L.dent and Mrs. Reagan's 1986 Social Security
benefits. Your letter has been referred to this office for
response,

In response to Mr. Weiss's inquiry, neither the President nor
Mrs. Reagan received any Social Security benefits in 1986.

I hope this information will be helpful to Congressman
I Llenson's constituent. Your courtesy and interest in writing
are very much appreciated.

Sincerely,

Original ~"gned by £~

Arthur B. Culvahouse, Jr.
Counsel to the President

Mr. John Trott
Staff Assistant to
The Honorable Anthony C. Beilenson
U.S. House of Representatives
11000 Wilshire Boulevard

, !

cc: Alan M. Kranowitz



July 23, 1987

MEMORANDUM FOR ARTHUR B. CULVAHOUSE, (...

FROM: C. CL.ISTC_.._.R CO .
SUBJECT: Inquiry Regardi
O mimad =1 o mvanmad Lo 13_e
As 1 juesi 1, tt :tached letter is for 3 - signature.


























